

NO. 23-10994

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; and LAUREN STOVALL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP;
ROBERT L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM
LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA; MICHAEL J.
PLANK; CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.; and
MICHAEL A. HERNANDEZ, III,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLANTS' OPPOSED MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Expedited Consideration Requested by February 29, 2024

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 2:23-CV-48
Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk Presiding

JT Morris
Counsel of Record
Conor T. Fitzpatrick
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.,
Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
Tel: (215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Adam Steinbaugh
Jeffrey D. Zeman
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA. 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
adam@thefire.org
jeff.zeman@thefire.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF EXIGENCY	1
BACKGROUND	3
Spectrum WT has a message to share.	3
West Texas A&M opens Legacy Hall to students and the public for expressive activities.	4
Spectrum WT’s first drag show meets the university’s criteria, but President Wendler cancels it and bans all drag shows.....	5
Plaintiffs sue to stop Defendants’ First Amendment violations.....	5
Spectrum WT plans a March 2024 drag show at Legacy Hall.....	6
Wendler defends the drag ban in the media and the courts.....	7
The district court declines to expedite relief pending appeal.	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The First Amendment Protects Plaintiffs’ Drag Shows.....	9
A. The First Amendment protects stage performance of all kinds.	9
B. Because Plaintiffs’ drag shows are inherently expressive, the First Amendment protects them.	11
C. The context of Plaintiffs’ PG-13 drag shows underscores why they are protected expression.	14
D. <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> does not weaken First Amendment protection for drag shows.	16
E. First Amendment protection for drag performance is just as robust at public universities.	17

II.	Because the First Amendment Protects Drag Performance, Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....	19
A.	The drag show ban is an unconstitutional prior restraint.....	19
B.	Defendants are engaging in viewpoint discrimination.....	21
C.	Excluding Plaintiffs’ drag show from campus public forums violates the First Amendment.....	22
D.	Defendants cannot meet strict scrutiny.	23
III.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Relief.....	26
IV.	The Public Interest Favors an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	26
V.	Plaintiffs Request a Ruling by February 29, 2024.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2010).....	10, 13
<i>Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	11, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2023 WL 3790583 (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023)	10
<i>Gay Student Svcs. v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)	2, 20
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023)	10

<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Imperial Sovereign Ct. of Mont. v. Knudsen</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2023 WL 6794043 (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2023).....	10
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	22, 25
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	12
<i>Martin v. Parrish</i> , 805 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	2, 21
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>McCoy v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964)	3
<i>Neb. Press. Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	19
<i>Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983)	9, 10
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	17, 18

<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Robinson v. Hunt County</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	8, 26
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	10, 17
<i>Se. Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	2, 9, 19, 21
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	21
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	17, 26
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929).....	2
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Zaleska v. County of Sullivan</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1657(a).....	1

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.9315(g) 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2) 1, 8

5th Cir. R. 27 1

5th Cir. R. 27.4 1

N.D. Tex. Civ. L.R. 7.1(e)–(f) 8
